the bond or other security until a determination is made on the protest. A bond posted or other 
security submitted with a notice of protest must be in an amount equal to the lesser of: 

(1) Twenty-five percent of the total value of the bid submitted by the person filing the 
notice of protest; or 
(2) Two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000). 

(c) A notice of protest filed in accordance with the provisions of this section operates as a stay of 
action in relation to the awarding of any contract until a determination is made by the governing 
body or its authorized representative on the protest.